


Class A EMC Statements

FCC Part 15

NOTE This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a 
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction 
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this 
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the 
user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

ICES-003
This Class A Interference Causing Equipment meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference Causing 
Equipment Regulations ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe A respecte toutes les exigences du 
Reglement sur le matériel brouilleur du Canada.

EN 62040-2
Some configurations are classified under EN 62040-2 as “Class-A UPS for Unrestricted Sales Distribution.” For 
these configurations, the following applies:

WARNING This is a Class A-UPS Product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio 
interference, in which case, the user may be required to take additional measures.
Eaton and BladeUPS are registered trademarks Eaton Corporation or its subsidiaries and affiliates. Phillips and 
Pozidriv are a registered trademarks of Phillips Screw Company. National Electrical Code and NEC are 
registered trademarks of National Fire Protection Association, Inc. All other trademarks are properties of their 
respective companies.

©Copyright 2009–2011 Eaton Corporation, Raleigh NC, USA. All rights reserved. No part of this document may 
be reproduced in any way without the express written approval of Eaton Corporation.



Requesting a Declaration of Conformity

Units that are labeled with a CE mark comply with the following harmonized standards and EU directives:

l Harmonized Standards: IEC 61000-3-12

l EU Directives: 

73/23/EEC, Council Directive on equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits

93/68/EEC, Amending Directive 73/23/EEC

89/336/EEC, Council Directive relating to electromagnetic compatibility

92/31/EEC, Amending Directive 89/336/EEC relating to EMC

The EC Declaration of Conformity is available upon request for products with a CE mark. For copies of the EC 
Declaration of Conformity, contact:

Eaton Power Quality Oy 
Koskelontie 13
FIN-02920 Espoo
Finland
Phone: +358-9-452 661
Fax: +358-9-452 665 68



Special Symbols

The following are examples of symbols used on the UPS or accessories to alert you to important information:

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK - Observe the warning associated with the risk 
of electric shock symbol.

CAUTION: REFER TO OPERATOR'S MANUAL - Refer to your operator's 
manual for additional information, such as important operating and 
maintenance instructions.

This symbol indicates that you should not discard the UPS or the UPS 
batteries in the trash. This product contains sealed, lead-acid batteries and 
must be disposed of properly. For more information, contact your local 
recycling/reuse or hazardous waste center.

This symbol indicates that you should not discard waste electrical or 
electronic equipment (WEEE) in the trash. For proper disposal, contact your 
local recycling/reuse or hazardous waste center.
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Chapter 1 Introduction

The Eaton® BladeUPS® Maintenance Bypass Module (MBM) is a three-breaker maintenance bypass. The 
MBM is designed to operate with the BladeUPS 12 kVA three-phase uninterruptible power supply (UPS) in a 
fully populated 60 kW N+1 system. The MBM enables power to completely bypass and isolate the UPS so 
that the UPS can be safely serviced, upgraded, or replaced without interrupting power to critical systems. 
Figure 1 shows the BladeUPS MBM and Figure 2 shows a typical installation.

Providing outstanding performance and reliability, the BladeUPS MBM's unique benefits include the following:

l Front panel breakers located behind the front cover:

- UPS Input breaker provides a single point of input power control to the UPS and easily removes power 
from the UPS for servicing.

- Bypass breaker transfers the load from the UPS output to the mains input.

- UPS Output breaker isolates the UPS from the mains input and the load.

l Breaker lock-out tabs.

l BladeUPS transfer to bypass control conveniently located on the MBM front panel.

l Operating instructions and power flow diagram with indicator lights for status located behind the front cover.

l Breaker auxiliary contacts available to connect to facility equipment (such as an indicator light) to show the 
state of each breaker.

l Interlock bar for UPS Output and Bypass breakers to prevent turning both breakers off at the same time and 
dropping the load.

l Mounts in any rack with 6U of available space, including the BladeUPS module rack. (Installing the MBM in 
the same module rack can limit the number of UPSs.)

l 6U height that fits any standard 48 cm (19") rack.

l Mounts on rails for easy installation.

l Can be mounted at the top or bottom of the rack.

l Top or bottom entry conduit landing plates.

l Easy rear panel access wiring to pressure termination lugs.

l Single cable control interface with the BladeUPS module.

l Emergency shutdown control through the remote emergency power-off (REPO) terminals.

l Backed by worldwide agency approvals.
Eaton BladeUPS Maintenance Bypass Module (MBM) User’s Guide 164201785—Rev 2 www.eaton.com/powerquality 1



Introduction
Figure 1. The BladeUPS MBM

Figure 2. Typical BladeUPS MBM Installation with BladeUPS Modules
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Chapter 2 Safety Warnings

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important instructions that you should follow during installation and 
maintenance of the Maintenance Bypass Module (MBM). Please read all instructions before 
operating the equipment and save this manual for future reference.

DANGER
This MBM contains LETHAL VOLTAGES. All repairs and service should be performed by 
AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY. There are NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS inside the 
MBM.

WARNING
l The UPS connected to this MBM contains its own energy source (batteries). The MBM output 

may carry live voltage even when the UPS is not connected to an AC supply.

l To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, install this MBM in a temperature and humidity 
controlled, indoor environment, free of conductive contaminants. Ambient temperature must 
not exceed 40C (104F). Do not operate near water or excessive humidity (95% maximum).

l To reduce the risk of fire, connect only to a circuit provided with branch circuit overcurrent 
protection in accordance with the National Electrical Code® (NEC®), ANSI/NFPA 70.

l To comply with international standards and wiring regulations, the sum of the leakage current of 
the MBM and the total equipment connected to the output of this MBM must not have an earth 
leakage current greater than 3.5 milliamperes.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER
Denne manual indeholder vigtige instruktioner, som bør følges under installeringen og 
vedligeholdelsen af vedligeholdelsesshuntboksen (VSB). Læs venligst alle instruktionerne, inden 
udstyret tages i brug, og gem denne manual til senere brug.

FARE 
Denne VSB indeholder LIVSFARLIG SPÆNDING. Alle reparationer og serviceeftersyn bør 
UDELUKKENDE udføres af AUTORISERET SERVICEPERSONEL. Der findes INGEN 
BRUGERANVENDELIGE DELE i VSB'en.
Eaton BladeUPS Maintenance Bypass Module (MBM) User’s Guide 164201785—Rev 2 www.eaton.com/powerquality 3



Safety Warnings
ADVARSEL!
l UPS'en, der er tilsluttet denne VSB, indeholder sin egen energikilde (batterier). VSB-outputtet 

kan rumme spænding, selv når UPS'en ikke er tilsluttet en vekselstrømforsyning.

l For at nedsætte risikoen for brand eller elektrisk stød bør VSB'en monteres i et indendørs miljø 
med kontrolleret temperatur og fugtighed fri for strømførende fremmedlegemer. 
Omgivelsestemperaturen må ikke overstige 40C (104F). Må ikke anvendes i nærheden af vand 
eller overdreven fugtighed (95 % maksimum).

l For at nedsætte risikoen for brand må enheden kun tilsluttes et kredsløb med strømbeskyttelse 
i overensstemmelse med det nationale elektriske kodeks, ANSI/NFPA 70.

l For at overholde internationale standarder og vedtægter om ledningsføring må summen af 
lækstrømmen fra VSB'en og det samlede udstyr, der er tilsluttet VSB'ens output, ikke have en 
lækstrøm på mere end 3,5 milliampere.

Belangrijke Veiligheidsinstructies

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke instructies die u dient na te leven tijdens de installatie en het 
onderhoud van de Maintenance Bypass Module (MBM). Lees alle instructies alvorens het apparaat 
te gebruiken en bewaar deze handleiding voor het geval u ze later nog nodig hebt.

GEVAAR 
Deze MBM bevat DODELIJKE VOLTAGES. Alle reparaties en onderhoud mogen UITSLUITEND 
DOOR BEVOEGD ONDERHOUDSPERSONEEL worden uitgevoerd. In deze MBM bevinden zich 
geen ONDERDELEN DIE DE GEBRUIKER ZELF KAN ONDERHOUDEN.

WAARSCHUWING
l De UPS die aangesloten is op deze MBM bevat zijn eigen energiebron (batterijen). Het 

uitgangsvermogen van de MBM kan onder spanning staan, zelfs als de UPS niet aangesloten is 
op een AC-stroombron.

l Om het risico op brand of een elektrische schok te beperken, dient u deze MBM in een 
temperatuurgestuurde en binnenomgeving met geregelde vochtigheidsgraad te installeren, vrij 
van geleidende verontreinigende stoffen. De kamertemperatuur mag 40C of 104F niet 
overschrijden. Niet gebruiken in de buurt van water of overmatige vochtigheid (95 % maximum).

l Om het risico op brand te beperken, dient u het apparaat enkel aan te sluiten op een 
stroomkring voorzien van beveiliging tegen overbelasting in overeenstemming met de Nationale 
Elektrische Code, ANSI/NFPA 70.

l Om te voldoen aan de internationale normen en bedradingsvoorschriften, mag de som van de 
lekstroom van de MBM en de totale uitrusting die is aangesloten op de uitgang van deze MBM 
geen grotere lekstroom hebben dan 3,5 milliampère.
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Safety Warnings
Tarkeita Turvaohjeita

TÄRKEITÄ TURVAOHJEITA - SUOMI SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
Tämä käyttöohje sisältää tärkeitä ohjeita, joita käyttäjän tulee noudattaa huolto-ohitusmoduulia 
MBM) asennettaessa ja huollettaessa. Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä ja 
säilytä tämä käyttöohje myöhempää tarvetta varten.

VAARA 
Huolto-ohitusmoduulissa on HENGENVAARALLISEN KORKEA JÄNNITE. Korjaus- ja 
huoltotoimenpiteitä saa suorittaa VAIN VALTUUTETTU HUOLTOHENKILÖ. Moduulin SISÄLLÄ 
OLEVIA OSIA EI VOI HUOLTAA ITSE.

VAROITUS
l Tähän MBM-moduuliin kytketyssä UPS-laitteessa on oma virtalähteensä (akut). MBM-moduuli 

saattaa olla jännitteellinen, vaikka UPS ei olisikaan kytkettynä verkkovirtalähteeseen.

l MBM-moduuli tulee asentaa tulipalon ja sähköiskujen välttämiseksi sisätilaan, jonka lämpötilaa ja 
kosteutta voidaan säädellä ja jossa ei ole virtaa johtavia epäpuhtauksia. Ympäristön lämpötila ei 
saa olla yli 40C (104F). Älä käytä laitetta lähellä vettä tai erittäin kosteassa tilassa 
(kosteusprosentti korkeintaan 95 %).

l Laite tulee ain kytkeä tulipalon vaaran välttämiseksi kaikkien voimassa olevien 
sähköturvallisuusmääräysten ja -asetusten mukaisesti ylivirtasuojalla varustettuun 
sähköverkkoon.

l Kansainvälisten standardien ja kytkentämääräysten mukaisesti MBM-moduulin ja siihen 
kytkettyjen laitteiden yhteenlaskettu maavuotovirta ei saa ylittää 3,5 milliampeeria.

Consignes de sécurité

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel comporte des instructions importantes que vous devez suivre lors de l'installation et de 
l'entretien du Module de Dérivation de Maintenance (MBM). Veuillez lire toutes les instructions 
avant d'utiliser l'équipement et conserver ce manuel pour une consultation ultérieure.

DANGER! 
Ce MBM contient des TENSIONS MORTELLES. Toutes les réparations et tous les entretiens 
devront être effectués UNIQUEMENT PAR UN PERSONNEL D–ENTRETIEN AGRÉÉ. Aucune 
pièce à l–intérieur de ce MBM NE PEUT ÊTRE ENTRETENUE PAR L–UTILISATEUR.
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Safety Warnings
AVERTISSEMENT!
l L'onduleur connecté à ce MBM possède sa propre source d'alimentation (batteries). Il est 

possible que la sortie du MBM soit sous tension même lorsque l'onduleur n'est pas connecté à 
une alimentation CA.

l Afin de réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, installez ce MBM dans un 
environnement intérieur à température et humidité contrôlées, exempt de contaminants 
conducteurs. La température ambiante ne doit pas dépasser 40 C (104 F). Ne pas utilisez près 
d'eau ou avec une humidité excessive (95 % maximum).

l Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, n'effectuez le raccordement qu'avec un circuit muni 
d'une protection de surintensité de circuit de dérivation maximum de 100 ampères 
conformément au Code Electrique National (National Electrical Code) des Etats-Unis ANSI/
NFPA 70.

l Pour répondre aux normes internationales et réglementations de câblage, la somme du courant 
de fuite du MBM et l'équipement total connecté à la sortie de ce MBM ne doit pas dépasser un 
courant de fuite à la terre de 3,5 milliampères.

Sicherheitswarnungen

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAREN
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Hinweise, die Sie bei der Installation und Wartung des 
Maintenance Bypass Module (MBM) beachten sollten. Bitte lesen Sie alle Hinweise vor dem 
Betrieb des Gerätes genau durch, und heben Sie dieses Handbuch bei Ihren Unterlagen auf.

WARNUNG
Dieses MBM führt LEBENSGEFÄHRLICHE–SPANNUNG. Sämtliche Reparatur- und 
Wartungsarbeiten dürfen NUR VON BEFUGTEM–WARTUNGSPERSONAL durchgeführt werden. 
Im Inneren des MBM sind KEINE–VOM–BENUTZER–WARTBAREN–TEILE vorhanden.

ACHTUNG
l Die an dieses MBM angeschlossene USV enthält eine eigene Energiequelle (Batterien). Der 

MBM-Ausgang kann lebensgefährliche Spannung führen, selbst wenn die USV nicht an die 
Netzstromversorgung angeschlossen ist.

l Zur Vermeidung der Gefahr eines Brandes oder eines elektrischen–Schlages sollte dieses MBM 
nur in geschlossenen Räumen mit kontrollierter Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit installiert 
werden, in denen keine leitfähigen Schadstoffe vorhanden sind. Die–Umgebungstemperatur 
darf 40C (104F) nicht überschreiten. Das Gerät darf nicht in der Nähe von–Wasser oder 
übermäßiger Feuchtigkeit betrieben werden (maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit 95 %).

l Zur Vermeidung von Brandgefahr sollte das Gerät nur an einen Stromkreis angeschlossen 
werden, der mit einem Überstromschutz mit einem Nennstrom gemäß dem National Electrical 
Code, ANSI/NFPA 70 ausgestattet ist.

l Zur Einhaltung der internationalen–Normen und Verdrahtungsvorschriften darf die Summe des 
Kriechstroms des MBM und der an die Ausgänge dieses 97 %-igen MBM angeschlossenen 
Geräte nicht mehr als 3,5 Milliampere betragen.
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Safety Warnings
Avvisi di sicurezza

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
Questo manuale contiene istruzioni importanti da seguire durante le operazioni di installazione e 
manutenzione del modulo di bypass manutenzione (Maintenance Bypass Module - MBM). 
Leggere completamente le istruzioni prima di azionare l'apparecchiatura e conservare questo 
manuale per uso futuro.

PERICOLO
All'interno del modulo MBM sono presenti TENSIONI LETALI. Tutte le operazioni di riparazione e 
manutenzione devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO 
ALL'ASSISTENZA. All'interno del modulo MBM non sono presenti COMPONENTI RIPARABILI 
DALL'UTENTE.

AVVERTENZA
l L'UPS collegato a questo modulo MBM contiene una propria fonte di energia (batterie). 

Sull'output del modulo MBM potrebbero essere presenti tensioni attive anche quando l'UPS 
non è collegato a una fonte di energia CA.

l Per limitare il rischio di incendio o scariche elettriche, installare il modulo MBM in un ambiente 
chiuso a temperatura e umidità controllate, privo di elementi contaminanti conduttivi. La 
temperatura ambiente non deve superare i 40 C (104 F). Non azionare in prossimità di acqua o 
umidità eccessiva (massimo 95%).

l Per limitare il rischio di incendio, collegare esclusivamente a un circuito dotato di protezione da 
sovracorrente, in conformità con le indicazioni del National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70.

l Nel rispetto degli standard internazionali e delle normative sui cablaggi, la somma della corrente 
di dispersione del modulo MBM e di tutte le apparecchiature collegate all'uscita del modulo non 
deve presentare un valore di corrente di dispersione di terra superiore a 3,5 milliampere.

Viktig Sikkerhetsinformasion

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER GJEM DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
Denne bruksanvisningen inneholder viktige instruksjoner som du bør følge under installasjon og 
vedlikehold av Maintenance Bypass Module (MBM). Vennligst les alle instruksjonene før utstyret 
tas i bruk og ta vare på denne bruksanvisningen til senere oppslag.

FARLIG
Denne MBM inneholder LIVSFARLIG SPENNING. Reparasjoner og service skal kun utføres av 
AUTORISERT SERVICE PERSONELL. Det er  INGEN BRUKERADGANG TIL DELER inni MBM.
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Safety Warnings
FARLIG
l UPS koblet til denne MBM inneholder sin egen strømforsyning (batteri). MBM uttaket kan være 

strømførende selv når UPS ikke er koblet til vekselstrøm.
l Denne MBM må installeres i et temperatur og luftfuktighets-kontrollert innendørs klima, fri for 

forsøplende ledere, for å redusere risikoen for brann eller elektrisk sjokk. Omgivelsestemperatur 
må ikke overskride 40C (104F). Må ikke brukes nær vann eller ved for høy luftfuktighet 
(95% maksimum).

l For å redusere brannfare, må denne kun kobles til en krets som er utstyrt med forgrenerkrets 
overstrømbeskyttelse i henhold til National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70.

l For å være i henhold til internasjonale standarder og koblingsreguleringer, må summen av 
strømlekkasjen til MBM og det samlede utstyret koblet til uttaket fra denne MBM ikke ha 
jordlekkasje som overskrider 3,5  milliampére.

Advertências de Segurança

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

Este manual contém instruções importantes que devem ser seguidas durante a instalação e 
manutenção do Módulo de Bypass de Manutenção (MBM). Por favor, leia todas as instruções 
antes de operar o equipamento e guarde este manual para referência futura.

PERIGO
Este MBM contém VOLTAGENS LETAIS. Todos os reparos e manutenções devem ser feitos 
APENAS POR FUNCIONÁRIOS DE MANUTENÇÃO AUTORIZADOS. Não existem PEÇAS QUE 
PODEM SER CONSERTADAS PELO USUÁRIO dentro do MBM.

ADVERTÊNCIA 
l O UPS conectado a este MBM contém sua própria fonte de energia (baterias). A saída do MBM 

pode transportar voltagem real mesmo quando o UPS não está conectado a uma fonte de CA.

l Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque elétrico, instale este MBM em ambiente interno, 
com controle de temperatura e umidade, livre de contaminantes condutores. A temperatura 
ambiente não pode exceder 40C (104F). Não opere perto de água ou de umidade excessiva 
(95% máximo).

l Para reduzir os risco de incêndio, conecte somente em um circuito com de circuito ramal para 
proteção contra sobrecarga de corrente, de acordo com o Código Elétrico Nacional, ANSI/
NPFA 70.

l Para se adequar aos padrões internacionais e regulamentos de fiação, a soma do vazamento de 
corrente do MBM e o equipamento total conectado na saída deste MBM não pode ter um 
vazamento de corrente de aterramento maior do que 3,5 miliamperes.
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Safety Warnings
�����������	
� �� ��� �������	���


������ �������� �� ��!�� "�����#��#$� #�%!���$� &$� ��������

������ ��	�
���
� ������� 
����� �����	���, 	����� ���������� �������� ��� 
�����
	� � �������
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ОПАСНО
% ���!" ��	����� �#�� �������� ��� &�'*!'+-/" "�0&/1�/0�*23'/4'�. 
!"+-5" 6�"+/"�"7'//1�"�&+634%0894��'*&"/0+"�. % ���!" /'! 6:+"%, 
"�&+634%0'�1; �"+-:"%0!'+'�.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
l 4��, �������������� 	 ���!", ���� ��� �
����� ������	 ������ (������). /� 


����� ���!" ���� ������
�
�� ����������, ���� 	���� 4�� �� ����������� 	 
������	� ����������� �	�.

l 7��� ���#�� �������� ������ ��� ����� ���� <��	�����	�� �	��, �����
��
��� 
������ ���!" 
 ����� ����=���� � 	������������� ���������� � 
��������, 
 
	����� ����
�� �	����
���=�� #����# �����. !��������� �	�����=��� 
�#���� 
�� ������ ���
�$�� >?ŒaC (@?>ŒaF). /� <	���������� ������
� �	��� 
��� ��� 
 
����� � ��
�$����� 
�������� (��	����� ABD).

l 7��� ���#�� �������� ������, ������������ ������ ���	� 	 	�����, ����=��� 
������
� #�=�� � �#�������� �	� � $���� �������� ������ ����	���
����, 
�����
	� � <	��������� <��	�����	��� ����� ��
���� (National Electrical Code) GNSIH
NFPG J?.

l % ���
��
�� � �������������� ��������� � ������� <��	�����
��	�, ��=�� �	 
���	� �� #���� ��� ���!" � ���	��������� 	 
����� ���!" �������
���� �� ������ 
���
�$�� K,B ����������.

Advertencias de Seguridad

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones importantes que el usuario debe seguir durante la instalación 
y el mantenimiento del Módulo de Desviación de Mantenimiento (MBM, por sus siglas en inglés). 
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de poner en funcionamiento el equipo y guarde este manual. 
Puede necesitarlo en el futuro.

PELIGRO
Este MBM contiene VOLTAJES LETALES. SOLO EL PERSONAL DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO 
debe realizar reparaciones y servicios. NO HAY PIEZAS QUE PUEDAN RECIBIR SERVICIO DEL 
USUARIO dentro del MBM.
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